Rizing Intermediate Holdings, Inc. Subsidiary   564,095   -

Loan Taken

Healthplan Services Inc Subsidiary   -   6,500

Edgile, LLC Subsidiary   3,000 -

Capital Market Company LLC Fellow Subsidiary   -   45,000

Capital Market Company LLC, Canada Fellow Subsidiary   20,000

Loans receivable from:

Wipro Insurance Solutions, LLC Fellow Subsidiary   2,700 -

Interest accrued but not due on loan taken from related parties

Capital Market Company LLC Fellow Subsidiary   -   19

Ultimate Holding Company

Balances with related parties as at year end are summarised below

Particulars Relationship
As at

31 March 2022
 Year ended

31 March 2023

Wipro IT Services LLC

Notes forming part of the financial statements
(Amount in '000 USD, unless otherwise specified)

17 Segment information

18  Financial risk management objectives and policies

(A) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Particulars 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

   413,000   201,500

   745,652   744,306

1,158,652   945,806

Interest rate risk

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars 31-Mar-23 31-Mar-22

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)   2,065   1,008

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)   (2,065)   (1,008)

Notional  Fair Value Notional  Fair Value

Interest rate Swaps* 200,000   980   -   -

Total 200,000   980   -   -

(B) Credit risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk
comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include investments,  borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

The Company is exposed to various financial risks. These risks are categorized into market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating